

S U P R E M E

C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31098/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 15/09/2008 in LPA No. 1360/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

NARENDRA PRESS TECH.P.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OM PRAKASH SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 04/12/2009

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Gogna, Adv.
Mrs. Jyotika Kalara, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

No one has appeared for the respondent although he
has been served.

By the impugned judgment and order dated
15.09.2008, the Division Bench of the Delhi High Court
has upheld the order of the learned Single Judge and the
Labour Court which have found that Section 25-F of the
Industrial Disputes Act was violated in the present case.

We are not inclined to interfere with the findings
recorded by the Courts below. However, instead of
granting reinstatement and backwages to the respondent,
we direct that an additional lumpsum amount of
Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) be paid to the
respondent within a period of eight weeks from today.

With the abovesaid direction, the special leave
petition stands disposed of.

(Ajay Kr. Jain) (Indu Satija)
Court Master Court Master